OF \$940.00 5082/18

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM629195

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		02/26/2021	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TriNet HR III, Inc.
Street Address:	One Park Place, Ste. 600
City:	Dublin
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94568
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37

Registration Number:	5082718	
Registration Number:	5073808	
Registration Number:	5013542	
Registration Number:	5013541	
Registration Number:	5013540	TRINET
Registration Number:	5013539	
Registration Number: 4	4788980	TRINET ACCORD
Registration Number: 4	4764713	INCREDIBLE RESULTS HAPPEN WITH BETTER HR
Registration Number: 4	4763750	TRINET
Registration Number: 4	4763749	TRINET AMBROSE
Registration Number: 4	4763748	TRINET SOI
Registration Number: 4	4763746	TRINET
Registration Number:	4763745	SOUNDS SERIOUS, I'LL CALL TRINET
Registration Number: 4	4763744	TRINET ACCORD
Registration Number: 4	4763743	TRINET AMBROSE
Registration Number: 4	4763742	TRINET
Registration Number: 4	4763741	INCREDIBLE RESULTS HAPPEN WITH BETTER HR
Registration Number: 4	4763740	TRINET SOI
Registration Number:	4763739	TRINET PASSPORT

TRADEMARK REEL: 007227 FRAME: 0688

900599717

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4763738	INCREDIBLE RESULTS HAPPEN WITH BETTER HR
Registration Number:	4763737	TRINET SOI
Registration Number:	4763736	TRINET PASSPORT
Registration Number:	4763735	SOUNDS SERIOUS, I'LL CALL TRINET
Registration Number:	4763734	TRINET ACCORD
Registration Number:	4763733	TRINET AMBROSE
Registration Number:	4763732	TRINET PASSPORT
Registration Number:	4763731	TRINET
Registration Number:	4751770	SMBEAT
Registration Number:	3921925	TRINET
Registration Number:	3921924	AMBITIONS REALIZED
Registration Number:	3892324	TRINET
Registration Number:	3892323	AMBITIONS REALIZED
Registration Number:	3841083	TRINET
Registration Number:	3841068	AMBITIONS REALIZED
Registration Number:	2652393	TRINET
Registration Number:	2537295	TRINET
Registration Number:	2028090	TRINET EMPLOYER GROUP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: michaeldavid.harris@freshfields.com

Correspondent Name: Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer

Address Line 1: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael David Harris
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Michael David Harris
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=TriNet HR III Inc, Trademark Security Release#page1.tif source=TriNet HR III Inc, Trademark Security Release#page2.tif source=TriNet HR III Inc, Trademark Security Release#page3.tif source=TriNet HR III Inc, Trademark Security Release#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of February 26, 2021 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent ("<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of TriNet HR III, Inc., a California corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of June 21, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Collateral Agent, and others party thereto, Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on June 22, 2018 at Reel 6362 Frame 0573 ("<u>Notice</u>").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Collateral Agreement or Notice.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in and lien on, and the right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Collateral Agreement or Notice; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- **SECTION 4.** Electronic Execution. Any signature to this Release may be delivered by facsimile, electronic mail (including pdf) or any electronic signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000 or the New York Electronic Signature and Records Act or other transmission method, and any counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be valid and effective for all purposes to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Collateral Agent:

Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Title: Assistant Vice President

Schedule A

TriNet HR III, Inc. (California Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by TriNet HR III, Inc. In Favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent Recorded June 22, 2018 at Reel 6362 Frame 0573

Trademark Registrations

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Design Only	5082718	11/15/16
Design Only	5073808	11/01/16
Design Only	5013542	08/02/16
Design Only	5013541	08/02/16
TRINET	5013540	08/02/16
Design Only	5013539	08/02/16
TRINET ACCORD	4788980	08/11/15
INCREDIBLE RESULTS HAPPEN WITH BETTER HR	4764713	06/30/15
TRINET	4763750	06/30/15
TRINET AMBROSE	4763749	06/30/15
TRINET SOI	4763748	06/30/15
TRINET	4763746	06/30/15
SOUNDS SERIOUS, I'LL CALL TRINET	4763745	06/30/15
TRINET ACCORD	4763744	06/30/15
TRINET AMBROSE	4763743	06/30/15
TRINET	4763742	06/30/15
INCREDIBLE RESULTS HAPPEN WITH BETTER HR	4763741	06/30/15
TRINET SOI	4763740	06/30/15
TRINET PASSPORT	4763739	06/30/15
INCREDIBLE RESULTS HAPPEN WITH BETTER HR	4763738	06/30/15
TRINET SOI	4763737	06/30/15
TRINET PASSPORT	4763736	06/30/15
SOUNDS SERIOUS, I'LL CALL TRINET	4763735	06/30/15
TRINET ACCORD	4763734	06/30/15
TRINET AMBROSE	4763733	06/30/15
TRINET PASSPORT	4763732	06/30/15
TRINET	4763731	06/30/15
SMBEAT	4751770	06/09/15
TRINET and Design	3921925	02/22/11
AMBITIONS REALIZED	3921924	02/22/11
TRINET and Design	3892324	12/21/10
AMBITIONS REALIZED	3892323	12/21/10
TRINET and Design	3841083	08/31/10
AMBITIONS REALIZED	3841068	08/31/10
TRINET	2652393	11/19/02
TRINET	2537295	02/05/02

CHAR2\2384536v2

TRINET EMPLOYER GROUP	2028090	01/07/97

CHAR2\2384536v2

RECORDED: 03/02/2021